
  

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on preliminary and final approval of the Doug Neilson Subdivision 

consisting of 3 lots in the FR-1 Zone at approximately 301-305 Ogden Canyon. 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 
Applicant: Doug Neilson, Owner 
File Number: UVN052020 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 301 Ogden CYN, Ogden, Utah 84401 
Project Area: 0.82 acres 
Zoning: Forest Residential Zone (FR-1) 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 20-030-0012, 20-030-0011, 20-030-0010, 20-030-0009, 20-030-0013 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, SW ¼ Section 18 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Ogden River South: USFS 
East: Residential West:  Ogden River 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Codes 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 13 (Forest Residential FR-1 Zone) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 12 (Noncomplying Structures, Nonconforming Uses, And 

Nonconforming Lots) 

Background 

The applicant is the current owner of parcel IDs 20-030-0009, -0010, & -0011 which comprise of lots 4, 5, & 6 of the Hermitage 
Block 10 Subdivision, respectively. The applicant also owns parcel 20-030-0012, which is an unplatted parcel that lies 
immediately west of lot 6 of the Hermitage Block 10 Subdivision. The applicant has submitted an application (see Exhibit A) 
to replat each of these four parcels into a new subdivision boundary that would create three single-family residential lots.  
 
In tandem with this subdivision application, the applicant submitted two variance requests to better accommodate a 
reasonable single –family dwelling footprint on Lot 3 of the proposed subdivision. The first request was for an 11-foot variance 
from the side yard setback of 20-feet to allow for a 9-foot side setback. The second request was for a 19-foot variance from 
the rear yard setback of 30-feet to allow for an 11-foot rear setback. Both these variances were granted by the Weber County 
Board of Adjustment during their June 11, 2020 meeting. The granting of these variances was conditioned on the associated 
subdivision being configured as reviewed by the Board of Adjustment (see Exhibit E for the Notice of Decision). 
 
The overall intent of these two applications is to create residential lots that are less nonconforming with current zoning 
standards and improve the overall spacing and configuration of the developable areas (see Exhibit B for the proposed 
subdivision plat). 
 

Analysis 

General Plan: This proposal is in conformity with Ogden Valley General Plan (OVGP) by “encouraging and promoting a 
voluntary reduction in overall development units in the Ogden Valley planning area by such measures as conservation 
easements, donations of development rights, etc…”  (See page 15 of the OVGP). By creating three residential lots out of the 
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four parcels, the proposal effectively eliminates a development right, thereby reducing the density that otherwise could be 
permitted. 

Zoning: The property is located in the FR-1 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-13-1. 

“The purpose of the forest residential zone is to provide area for residential development in a forest setting at a low 
density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.” 

 
Each of the existing lots in the Hermitage Block 10 subdivision (Lots 4, 5, & 6), in addition to the additional parcel (20-
030-0012) being incorporated into the subdivision boundary, meets the definition of a “Nonconforming Lot” (per LUC 
101-1-7) as follows: 
 

Lot, nonconforming. The term "nonconforming lot" means a lot or parcel that complied with lot standards in effect 
at the time of the lot's creation and, because of subsequent changes to the Land Use Code, does not conform to the 
current lot standards. Applicable standards include lot standards of the zone in which the lot is located, lot standards 
of the subdivision ordinance, and other lot standards of this Land Use Code. 

 
Due to the nonconforming nature of these lots, modifications are subject to Section 108-12-12 of the LUC as follows: 
 

Sec 108-12-12 Reconfiguring Nonconforming Lots 
Nonconforming lots may be reconfigured in a manner that complies with the standards of the zone in effect at 
the time of the lot's creation if the reconfiguration does not create any more lots than currently exist. The 
reconfiguration shall not cause any other lot to become nonconforming or more nonconforming. If the 
nonconforming lot is part of a platted subdivision an amended subdivision plat is required. 

 
Following review of this section, staff found that the proposed reconfiguration is not creating any more lots than 
currently exist, and is causing each of the resulting lots to be less nonconforming with current zoning 
requirements for the FR-1 zone. Thereby satisfying the zoning requirements. 

 
Small Subdivision: Per Section 101-1-7, this proposal qualifies as a “small subdivision” consisting of three or fewer lots for 
which no new streets are being created or realigned. As such, this subdivision may be approved administratively by the 
Planning Director. However, while staff doesn’t believe that there are specific conditions that warrant the project’s 
submittal to the planning commission, staff has brought this application to the OVPC to explain the variances granted by 
the Board of Adjustment, and to demonstrate this project as an example of a reduced development right in support of the 
Ogden Valley General Plan. 

Flood Zone: As depicted in the image below, this project has a small portion of area that falls within the FEMA Flood Zone AE. 
Accordingly, the applicant has been required to depict the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) on the plat. Additionally, the Weber 
County Engineering Department has requested that a note be placed on the plat indicating that all finished floors must be at 
least one foot above the BFE. 
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Culinary Water: Culinary and secondary water will be provided by Ogden City through an existing water line. See Exhibit C for 
the associated culinary will-serve letter. Staff reached out to Ogden City engineering and verified that this culinary water 
source may be used for secondary purposes. Additionally, Ogden City does not require that a secondary water source be 
connected to the property as a condition to their culinary water service. 

Sanitary System: Weber-Morgan Health Department has provided a letter stating that the groundwater tables fall within a 
range of acceptability for the placement of wastewater disposal systems (see Exhibit D). 

Review Agencies: The Weber County Fire District has approved this proposal. Reviews from Engineering, Surveying, and 
Planning have all been submitted with additional requirements prior to recording. As a condition of approval, all review 
agency requirements will need to be satisfied prior to the final mylar being recorded. 

Tax Clearance: The 2019 property taxes have been paid in full.  The 2020 property taxes are due in full as of November 30, 
2020. 

Public Notice: Noticing was provided to all property owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends preliminary and final approval of Doug Neilson Subdivision, consisting of 3 lots. This recommendation 
for approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. All review agency requirements shall be satisfied prior to the recording of the final subdivision plat. 
2. A Deferring Public Improvements Agreement for curb, gutter, and sidewalk will need to be executed and recorded 

simultaneously with the final plat. 
3. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems Deed Covenant and Restriction will need to be executed and recorded 

simultaneously with the final plat. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County codes, including Sec. 108-12-12 regulating the 

reconfiguration of nonconforming lots. 

Exhibits 

A. Subdivision Application 
B. Subdivision Plat 
C. Culinary Will-Serve Letter 
D. Weber-Morgan Health Department Letter of Feasibility 
E. Notice of Decision – Granted Variance Requests 

Location Map 
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OWNER'S DEDICATION

I THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, HEREBY SET APART AND

SUBDIVIDE THE SAME INTO LOTS, PARCELS AND STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND NAME SAID TRACT:

DOUG NEILSON SUBDIVISION

AND HEREBY DEDICATE, GRANT AND CONVEY TO WEBER COUNTY, UTAH ALL THOSE PARTS OR PORTIONS

OF SAID TRACT OF LAND DESIGNATED AS STREETS, THE SAME TO BE USED AS PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES

FOREVER, AND ALSO GRANT AND DEDICATE A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OVER, UPON AND UNDER THE LANDS

DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT AS PUBLIC UTILITY, THE SAME TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION,

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE LINES, STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR FOR

THE PERPETUAL PRESERVATION OF WATER DRAINAGE CHANNELS IN THEIR NATURAL STATE WHICHEVER IS

APPLICABLE AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY WEBER COUNTY, UTAH, WITH NO BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES

BEING ERECTED WITHIN SUCH EASEMENTS.

SIGNED THIS ____ DAY OF                         2020.

____________________________________

BY:

WEBER COUNTY ATTORNEY

I HAVE EXAMINED THE FINANCIAL

GUARANTEE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION

PLAT AND IN MY OPINION THEY CONFORM

WITH THE COUNTY ORDINANCE

APPLICABLE THERETO AND NOW IN

FORCE AND EFFECT.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF __________, 2020.

____________________________________

COUNTY ATTORNEY

WEBER COUNTY ENGINEER

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT  THE REQUIRED

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND

DRAWINGS FOR THIS SUBDIVISION

CONFORM WITH COUNTY STANDARDS

AND THE AMOUNT OF THE FINANCIAL

GUARANTEE IS SUFFICIENT FOR THE

INSTALLATION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF __________, 2020.

____________________________________

COUNTY ENGINEER

WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION

ACCEPTANCE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT,

THE DEDICATION OF STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC

WAYS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC

IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION

THEREON ARE HEREBY APPROVED AND ACCEPTED

BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY, UTAH.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF __________, 2020.

_________________________________

CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION

ATTEST:___________________________

NAME/TITLE

WEBER COUNTY PLANNING

COMMISSION APPROVAL

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS

SUBDIVISION WAS DULY APPROVED BY

THE WEBER COUNTY PLANNING

COMMISSION.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF__________, 2020.

______________________________________

CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY PLANNING

COMMISSION

DATE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, KLINT H. WHITNEY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE

OF UTAH AND THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 8227228 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT; I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE

OWNERS I HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT, AND HAVE

SUBDIVIDED SAID PROPERTY INTO LOTS AND STREETS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, HEREAFTER TO BE KNOWN

AS DOUG NEILSON SUBDIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL

MEASUREMENTS; THAT THE REFERENCE MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE LOCATED AS INDICATED AND ARE

SUFFICIENT TO RETRACE OR REESTABLISH THIS SURVEY; THAT ALL LOTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

LAND USE CODE; AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO ACCURATELY ESTABLISH THE

LATERAL BOUNDARIES OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF REAL PROPERTY.

SIGNED THIS ________ DAY OF ______________________, 2020.

_________________________________

KLINT H. WHITNEY, PLS NO. 8227228

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF UTAH )

§

COUNTY OF WEBER )

On this            day of                             2020, before me ______________________________, A Notary Public,

personally appeared DOUG NEILSON, Proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

(is/are) subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged (he/she/they) executed the same. Witness my hand and official

seal.

______________________________

STAMP NOTARY PUBLIC

WEBER - MORGAN HEALTH

DEPARTMENT

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SOILS,

PERCOLATION RATES, AND SITE

CONDITION FOR THIS SUBDIVISION HAVE

BEEN INVESTIGATED BY THIS OFFICE AND

ARE APPROVED FOR ON-SITE

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF __________ 2020

____________________________________

DIRECTOR WEBER-MORGAN HEALTH DEPT.

WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WEBER COUNTY

SURVEYOR'S OFFICE HAS REVIEWED THIS PLAT

AND ALL CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL OF THIS

PLAT BY THE WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR DOES

NOT RELIEVE THE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR

WHO EXECUTED THIS PLAT FROM THE

RESPONSIBILITIES AND/OR LIABILITIES

ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.

SIGNED THIS____DAY OF __________, 2020.

____________________________________

COUNTY SURVEYOR
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NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO CREATE A THREE LOT SUBDIVISION ON THE PROPERTY

AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON.  THE SURVEY WAS ORDERED BY DOUGLAS NEILSON.  THE

CONTROL USED TO ESTABLISH THE BOUNDARY WAS THE EXISTING WEBER COUNTY SURVEY

MONUMENTATION AS SHOWN AND NOTED HEREON.THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE SOUTH LINE OF

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, OF THE SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN WHICH BEARS NORTH 83°27'09" EAST WEBER COUNTY, UTAH NORTH,

NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING. THE BOUNDARY WAS ALSO DETERMINED BY WARRANTY

DEED WITH AN ENTRY NUMBER RECORDED AS 2933000 AND DEEDS OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

DOUG NEILSON SUBDIVISION

LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,

WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

 MAY 2020

DEVELOPER:

DOUG NEILSON

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST OF THE SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OGDEN CANYON ROAD BEING LOCATED

NORTH 83°27'09" EAST 1513.72 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND NORTH

0°00'00" EAST 40.77 FEET; RUNNING THENCE NORTH 23°02'55" EAST 42.53 FEET; THENCE NORTH 28°45'04"

EAST 75.33 FEET; THENCE 45°50'13" EAST 12.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51°37'45" EAST 23.76 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 51°37'45" EAST 8.91 FEET; THENCE NORTH 59°21'50" EAST 59.40 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°49'22" EAST

38.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°25'13" EAST 8.40 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86°30'55" EAST 42.76 FEET; THENCE

SOUTH 16°03'18" EAST 101.01 FEET TO SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID

NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOLLOWING TWO(2) COURSES (1) ALONG THE ARC OF A 707.97 FOOT

RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT 226.44 FEET, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°19'31" WITH A CHORD BEARING

SOUTH 72°38'23" WEST 225.47 FEET; (2) SOUTH 63.28'25" WEST 42.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 20,848 SQUARE FEET OR 0.479 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

S1

1

COUNTY RECORDER

ENTRY NO. _________ FEE PAID ________

FILED FOR AND RECORDED ___________,

AT ______. IN BOOK _______ OF OFFICIAL

    RECORDS, PAGE ______. RECORDED

     FOR ____________________________

   __________________________________

                  COUNTY RECORDER

     BY: _____________________________

WEBER COUNTY MONUMENT AS NOTED

SET 24" REBAR AND CAP

MARKED GARDNER ENGINEERING

SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY

LOT LINE

ADJACENT PARCEL

SECTION LINE

EASEMENT

AE FLOODWAY

VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE

39

158

NOTES

1. ZONE (FR-1) CURRENT YARD SETBACKS: FRONT: 20', SIDE: 8', REAR: 20'

2. SUBJECT PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "X" - AREAS DETERMINED TO

BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN AND ZONE AE WITH BASE

FLOOD ELEVATIONS (BFE) SHOWN HEREON. PER FEMA MAP NO. 49057C0432E WITH

AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF DECEMBER 16, 2005.

LEGEND

KAREN L MITCHELL

ETAL

200300008

GARY & MARGIE
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200300006

LOT 3

8400 SF

LOT 2

5897 SF

LOT 1

6551 SF

O

G

D

E

N

 

C

A

N

Y

O

N

 

R

O

A

D

H
A

R
R

I
S

O
N

 
B

L
V

D

SOUTHWEST QUARTER CORNER

SEC. 18 T6N, R1E SLB&M FOUND

BLM 3" BRASS CAP MONUMENT

SET IN A MOUND OF STONES ON

A CLIFF AREA, GOOD CONDITION

DATED 1967.

SOUTH QUARTER CORNER

SEC. 18 T6N, R1E SLB&M FOUND

BLM 3" BRASS CAP MONUMENT

BELOW GROUND SURFACE,

GOOD CONDITION DATED 1967.
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Weber County 

   

  Weber County Planning Division 
  www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission 

  2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 

Voice: (801) 399-8791 
Fax: (801) 399-8862 
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Weber County Board of Adjustment 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

 
 June 12, 2020 
Doug Neilson 
301 Ogden Canyon 
Ogden, UT 84401 
 
Case No.: BOA 2020-04 
 
 You are hereby notified that your request for an 11-foot variance from the side yard setback and a 
request for a 19-foot variance from the rear yard setback in the FR-1 zone was approved by the Weber County 
Board of Adjustment in a public hearing held on June 12, 2020 after due notice to the general public and 
specifically to adjacent property owners. 
 
The Boards decision was based on the following findings: 
 

a. Literal enforcement of the Land Use Code would require an undesirable result. Literal enforcement of the 
30-foot front yard setback and the 19.4-foot reduced side yard setback would require a building footprint 
that would be inefficient and would produce a structure that does not match neighboring development. 

b. The special circumstances that apply in this instance are due to the unique wide and shallow shape of the 
parcel, that when standard zoning setbacks are applied, would create a hardship on the owner by 
preventing the placement a reasonable dwelling footprint on the property. 

c. Granting the variance would allow the owner of the parcel to improve the overall subdivision proportions 
and building separation while also improving the nonconformance of the existing lots to better match 
current zoning dimensions. 

d. The General Plan indicates that this area should be developed as is planned and zoned; thereby the variance 
and development is not contrary to any public interest.  

e. This variance request is not an attempt to avoid or circumvent the requirements of the County Land Use 
Code. The applicant has gone through the proper channels in applying for a variance. Granting this variance 
will improve the area through the reduction of one lot, additional lot and building separation, and consistent 
building setbacks. 

This approval is subject to the following condition: 
 

a. Approval of the associated subdivision amendment to the Hermitage Block 10 subdivision. 

Please feel free to reach out should you have any questions regarding this action. 
 

Scott Perkes 
Planner II – Weber County Planning Division 
801-399-8772 
sperkes@webercountyutah.gov 

The approval of a Board of Adjustment Case is issued to the owner of the land as signed on the application 
and is valid for a period of time not longer than 18 months from the date of the Board decision or until an 
ordinance amendment changes the conditions upon which the decision was made.  The issuance of a 
building permit for development stated in the Board of Adjustment case application constitutes full use of 
the variance or other benefit applied for. 
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